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MARY P SCLAWY

(248) 740-6602

Direct Fax (248) 740-6613
E-Mail MSclawy@hopsut com

August 19, 1999

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Room 704

1925 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20423-0001

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to statute and 49 CFR 1177 are two
counterparts of a Memorandum of Lease Termination and Equipment Disposition,
dated as of August 2, 1999, and executed by Railcar Management Inc. and Canadian
National Railway Company. The Lease Agreement to which the termination refers was
dated as of December 1, 1988. The units covered by the Lease Agreement are 180 XM
boxcars, more specifically described on Schedule A, attached to this letter.

A memorandum of the Lease Agreement was recorded with the ICC on
September 11, 1989 and assigned recordation number 16510.

The parties to the Lease Agreement are:

Lessor: Railcar Management Inc.

Lessee: Canadian National Railway Company
Enclosed 1s our check in the amount of $26.

Please accept one counterpart of this document for filing, stamp the remaining
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Secretary

August 19, 1999
Page 2

1)

counterpart with your recordation number and return it and the fee receipt to the
undersigned at the following address:

Mary P. Sclawy
Hopkins & Sutter
2800 Liwvernois

Suite 220
Troy, MI 48083-1240

Sincerely,

\

Mary P. S

Enclosure

cc: John A.N. Lamont: Re CN File Reference 2042-76-8



Original Current
Car Number Car Number
(if changed)

CNA 549378 CN 413809
CNA 549379 CN 413762
CNA 549380 CN 413786
CNA 549381 CN 413778
CNA 549382 CN 413807
CNA 549383 CN 413666
CNA 549384 CN 413628
CNA 549385 CN 413668
CNA 549386 CN 413635
CNA 549387 CN 413664
CNA 549388 CN 413625
CNA 549389 CN 413646
CNA 549390 CN 413613
CNA 549391 CN 413656
CNA 549392 CN 413633
CNA 549393 CN 413667
CNA 549394 CN 413622
CNA 549395 CN 413629
CNA 549396 CN 413643
CNA 549397 CN 413618
CNA 549398 CN 413601
CNA 549399 CN 413606
CNA 549400 CN 413655
CNA 549401 CN 413674
CNA 549402

CNA 549403 CN 413603
CNA 549404 CN 413620
CNA 549405 CN 413665
CNA 549406 CN 413634
CNA 549407 CN 413600
CNA 549408 CN 413619
CNA 549409 CN 413640
CNA 549410 CN 413614
CNA 549411 CN 413652
CNA 549412 CN 413605
CNA 549413 CN 413650
CNA 549414 CN 413627
CNA 549415 CN 413607
CNA 549416 CN 413670
CNA 549417 CN 413644
CNA 549418 CN 413647
CNA 549419 CN 413639
CNA 549420 CN 413654
CNA 549421 CN 413621
CNA 549422 CN 413638
CNA 549423

CNA 549424 CN 413651

Schedule A

Original Current
Car Number Car Number
(if changed)
CNA 549425 CN 413626
CNA 549426 CN 413672
CNA 548427 CN 413671
CNA 549428 CN 413611
CNA 549429 CN 413609
CNA 549430 CN 413637
CNA 549431 CN 413662
CNA 549432 CN 413663
CNA 549433 CN 413657
CNA 549434 CN 413630
CNA 549435 CN 413608
CNA 549436 CN 413645
CNA 549437 CN 413612
CNA 549438 CN 413648
CNA 549439 CN 413669
CNA 549440 CN 413610
CNA 549441
CNA 549442 CN 413617
CNA 549443
CNA 549444 CN 413661
CNA 549445 CN 413641
CNA 549446 CN 413659
CNA 549447
CNA 549448 CN 413632
CNA 549449 CN 413660
CNA 549450 CN 413624
CNA 549451 CN 413653
CNA 549452 CN 413616
CNA 549453 CN 413636
CNA 549454 CN 413649
CNA 549455
CNA 549456 CN 413602
CNA 549457 CN 413604
CNA 549458 CN 413658
CNA 549459 CN 413615
CNA 5649460 CN 413642
CNA 549461 CN 413623
CNA 549462 CN 413631
CNA 549463 CN 413673

* = Casualty Occurrence




Original
Car Number

Current
Car Number
(if changed)

CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA

§49284
$49285
549286
549287
§49288
§49289
§49290
549291
549292
§49293
549294
549295
549296
§49297
549298
549299
549300
§49301
549302
§49303
549304
549305
549306
549307
549308
549309
549310
§49311
549312
549313
549314
549315
§49316
§49317
§49318
§49319
549320
§49321
§49322
549323
§49324
549325
§49326
§49327
§49328
549329
549330

CN
CN
CN
CN
CN

CN
CN

413760
413798
413772
413767
413799

413795
413783

A i A B AR NGRS

Schedule A
Original Current
Car Number Car Number
(if changed)
CNA 549331 CN 413800
CNA 549332 CN 413780
CNA 549333 CN 413766
CNA 549334 CN 413761
CNA 549335 CN 413793
CNA 549336 CN 413789
CNA 549337 CN 413792
CNA 549338 CN 413784
CNA 549339 CN 413788
CNA 549340 CN 413797
CNA 549341 CN 413777
CNA 549342 CN 413794
CNA 549343 CN 413770
CNA 54934
CNA 549345
CNA 549346
* CNA 549347
CNA 549348 CN 413765
CNA 549349 CN 413806
CNA 549350 CN 413779
CNA 549351
CNA 549352 CN 413769
CNA 549353
CNA 549354 CN 413791
CNA 549355 CN 413805
CNA 549356 CN 413803
CNA 549357 CN 413781
CNA 549358 CN 413771
CNA 549359 CN 413763
CNA 549360 CN 413775
CNA 549361 CN 413782
CNA 549362 CN 413790
CNA 549363 CN 413768
CNA 549364 CN 413764
CNA 549365
CNA 549366 CN 413773
CNA 549367
CNA 549368 CN 413776
CNA 549369 CN 413796
CNA 549370 CN 413801
CNA 549371 CN 413774
CNA 549372 CN 413785
* CNA 549373 CN 413787
CNA 549374 CN 413802
CNA 549375
CNA 549376 CN 413808
CNA 549377 CN 413804



W0~ 2
RECORDATION NO. wo" .

(Railcar / CN) NE 2799 8-U0AM

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE TERMINATION AND
EQUIPMENT DISPOSITION dated as of August 2, 1999
between Railcar Management Inc. (“Railcar”) and Canadian
National Railway Company (“CN”)

WHEREAS, Railcar (as agent for certain owners as more particularly specified in
the Lease described below) is the lessor of the one-hundred eighty (180) boxcars with
A AR mechanical designation XM bearing the marks and numbers set forth on Schedule
A hereto (the “Equipment) under that certain Lease Agreement dated as of December 1,
1988 (the “Lease”) with CN as lessee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties wish to show for the public record that on
the date first above written

1)  The Lease was terminated by Railcar and CN,
2)  The Equipment was sold, by such owners or their successors, to CN,
and accordingly have caused this Memorandum to be executed by their officers thereunto

duly authorized

RAILCAR MANAGEMENT CANADIAN NATIONAL
INC., as lessor and agent RAILWAY COMPANY,
as lessee and buyer

By /J/'éé Z /j—-\‘/k—;_. By \Q-Q.,\ Omw

Its a EO Its  Sr~Manager, Asset Financing

Note On September 11, 1989 at 12.05 P M, a memoranda of the Lease was filed with the
Interstate Commerce Commussion (predecessor to the Surface Transportation Board)
pursuant to 49 US C S11303 (now S11301) and assigned recordation number 16510,
and

On Apnl 3, 1989 at 8 15 A M, the Lease was deposited n the Office of the Registrar
General of Canada pursuant to Section 90 of the Railway Act of Canada (now Section 1035
of the Canada Transportation Act)

CN File Reference 2042-76-8



PROVINCE OF QUEBEC In the matter of a Memorandum

ss dated as of August 2, 1999.

DISTRICT OF MONTREAL

On this 20 day of July, 1999 before me personally appeared John A N.
Lamont, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he is Sr
Manager Asset Financing of Canadian National Railway Company, that the foregoing
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors,
and he acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free act and
deed of said corporation.

Attorney 7 Avocat

Bar Number S QL\ OSQ !@ -0

[Seal]

STATE OF GEORGIA ) In the matter of a Memorandum
) ss° dated as of August 2, 1999.

CITY OF ATLANTA )

On this ﬁ/\/ O/ day of August, 1999, before me personally appeared Wilds L
Pierce, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, says that such person is
— of Railcar Management Inc, that the foregoing
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors,
and such person acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free

act and deed of said corporation

. . lﬁ' otary Pubhc
My’ coj;nhlésﬁ)n: xpires mwm
[Iiofgggiagea’izl] 5 hf
PR A R e
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Schedule A

Original Current Original Current
Car Number Car Number Car Number Car Number
(if changed) (if changed)
CNA 549284 CNA 549331 CN 413800
CNA 549285 CNA 549332 CN 413780
CNA 549286 CNA 549333 CN 413766
CNA 549287 CNA 549334 CN 413761
CNA 549288 CNA 549335 CN 413793
CNA 549289 CNA 549336 CN 413789
CNA 549290 CNA 549337 CN 413792
CNA 549291 CNA 549338 CN 413784
CNA 549292 CNA 549339 CN 413788
CNA 549293 CNA 549340 CN 413797
CNA 549294 CNA 549341 CN 413777
CNA 549295 CNA 549342 CN 413794
CNA 549296 CNA 549343 CN 413770
CNA 549297 CNA 549344
CNA 549298 CNA 549345
CNA 549299 CNA 549346
CNA 549300 * CNA 549347
CNA 549301 CNA 549348 CN 413765
CNA 549302 CNA 549349 CN 413806
CNA 549303 CNA 549350 CN 413779
CNA 549304 CNA 549351
CNA 549305 CNA 549352 CN 413769
CNA 549306 CNA 549353
CNA 549307 CNA 549354 CN 413791
CNA 549308 CNA 549355 CN 413805
CNA 549309 CNA 549356 CN 413803
CNA 549310 CNA 549357 CN 413781
CNA 549311 CNA 549358 CN 413771
CNA 549312 CNA 549359 CN 413763
CNA 549313 CNA 549360 CN 413775
CNA 549314 CNA 549361 CN 413782
CNA 549315 CNA 549362 CN 413790
CNA 549316 CNA 549363 CN 413768
CNA 549317 CNA 549364 CN 413764
CNA 549318 CNA 549365
CNA 549319 CNA 549366 CN 413773
CNA 549320 CN 413760 CNA 549367
CNA 549321 CNA 549368 CN 413776
CNA 6549322 CN 413798 CNA 549369 CN 413796
CNA 549323 CN 413772 CNA 549370 CN 413801
CNA 549324 CN 413767 CNA 549371 CN 413774
CNA 549325 CNA 549372 CN 413785
CNA 549326 * CNA 549373 CN 413787
CNA 549327 CN 413799 CNA 549374 CN 413802
CNA 549328 CNA 549375
CNA 549329 CN 413795 CNA 549376 CN 413808
CNA 549330 CN 413783 CNA 549377 CN 413804



. Original

Car Number

Schedule A

CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA

549378
549379
549380
549381
549382
549383
549384
549385
549386
549387
549388
549389
549390
549391
549392
549393
549394
549395
549396
549397
549398
549399
549400
549401
549402
549403
549404
549405
549406
549407
549408
549409
549410
549411
549412
549413
549414
549415
549416
549417
549418
549419
549420
549421
549422
549423
549424

Current Original Current
Car Number Car Number Car Number
(if changed) (if changed)
CN 413809 CNA 549425 CN 413626
CN 413762 CNA 549426 CN 413672
CN 413786 CNA 549427 CN 413671
CN 413778 CNA 549428 CN 413611
CN 413807 CNA 549429 CN 413609
CN 413666 CNA 549430 CN 413637
CN 413628 CNA 549431 CN 413662
CN 413668 CNA 549432 CN 413663
CN 413635 CNA 549433 CN 413657
CN 413664 CNA 549434 CN 413630
CN 413625 CNA 549435 CN 413608
CN 413646 CNA 549436 CN 413645
CN 413613 CNA 549437 CN 413612
CN 413656 CNA 549438 CN 413648
CN 413633 CNA 549439 CN 413669
CN 413667 CNA 549440 CN 413610
CN 413622 CNA 549441
CN 413629 CNA 549442 CN 413617
CN 413643 CNA 549443
CN 413618 CNA 549444 CN 413661
CN 413601 CNA 549445 CN 413641
CN 413606 CNA 549446 CN 413659
CN 413655 CNA 549447
CN 413674 CNA 549448 CN 413632

CNA 549449 CN 413660
CN 413603 CNA 549450 CN 413624
CN 413620 CNA 549451 CN 413653
CN 413665 CNA 549452 CN 413616
CN 413634 CNA 549453 CN 413636
CN 413600 CNA 549454 CN 413649
CN 413619 CNA 549455
CN 413640 CNA 549456 CN 413602
CN 413614 CNA 549457 CN 413604
CN 413652 CNA 549458 CN 413658
CN 413605 CNA 549459 CN 413615
CN 413650 CNA 549460 CN 413642
CN 413627 CNA 549461 CN 413623
CN 413607 CNA 549462 CN 413631
CN 413670 CNA 549463 CN 413673
CN 413644
CN 413647
CN 413639 * = Casualty Occurrence
CN 413654
CN 413621
CN 413638
CN 413651



